



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 3087 of 2026

Mohd Qadeer

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite

Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Himanshu Tiwari, Yash Padia
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Ashif, G.A., Krishna Kumar Verma,
Md. Aman Khan, Zafar Ali

Along with :

1. Criminal Misc. Bail Application No. 1199 of 2026:

Mohd Asif

Versus

State of U.P.

Court No. - 68

HON'BLE ASHUTOSH SRIVASTAVA, J.

Pursuant to the order dated 25.2.2026, the Investigating Officer, namely, Azad Kumar Singh, is present along with relevant records.

Some arguments have been advanced by Shri Vinay Saran, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Shri Yash Padia and Shri Himanshu Tiwari, learned counsel for the applicant as well as Shri Roshan Kumar Singh, learned AGA for the State.

From the arguments advanced by learned counsel for the parties, the Court is of the opinion that the prosecution version be brought on record by filing an appropriate counter affidavit.

Two weeks and no more time is granted to learned AGA for filing counter affidavit. Three days thereafter is granted to learned counsel for the applicant to file rejoinder affidavit.

List this case on 27.4.2026, as fresh along with connected case.

The personal appearance of the Investigating Officer is exempted for future dates.

Mohd. Aman Khan, learned counsel for the first informant is present.

(Ashutosh Srivastava,J.)

April 8, 2026
Ravi Prakash